
MEGHALAYA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

BUDGET SESSION 

ADVANCED LIST OF 

UNSTARRED QUESTIONS

Monday; the 26th February; 2024.

Border Haat at Lalpani and Ryngku 

Shri OLLAN SINGH SUIN

1. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in­
charge Commerce & Industries be 
pleased to state

(a) The total quantity of arrival of 
Sweet Orange and small 
Cardamon (from Indian side) in 
each designated Border Haat at 
Lalpani and Ryngku during 
January and February, 2024?

(b) The source of origin of the crops 
at (a) above?

(c) The reasons for the dwindling of 
the volume of trade from the 
Bangladesh side at the designated 
Border Haat at Lalpani for the last 
two months?

Irrespective arrived of Fish from Bangladesh 

Shri OLLAN SINGH SUIN

2. Will the Minister in-charge Fisheries 
be pleased to state the total quantity 
of fish from Bangladesh irrespective 
of any species arrived at each 
designated weekly Border Haat at
Lalpani, Ryngku and Nolikata during * t
the month of February, 2024?
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Construction of Roads 
Shri HEAV1NGSTONE KH ARl’RAN

3. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in­
charge Public Works (Roads) be 
pleased to state whether there is any 
intention by the Government to 
construct roads under the following 
places

(0 MawryngknengtoMawpyrshong?

(ii) Kut to Nongjrong?

(iii) Mawryngkneng to Nongkhroh?

(iv) Mynriang to Thadrang?

(v) Sohryngkham Mawuticng to 
Tynring Village through the 
Umkhen River?

(vi) Nonghali Health Sub-center to 
Nonghali khliefishnong?

(vii) Mawkhanu Mainroad to 
Khappud?

Construction of Play Ground

Shri HEAVINGSTONE KHARPRAN

4. Will the Minister in-charge Sports 
& Youth Affairs be pleased to state 
when will the Government sanction the 
following project/construction :-

(i) The project for laying of Artificial 
turf, construction of fencing and 
covered gallery at Madan 
Apkhaw, Sohryngkham Lulong?



-3-
00 The construction of fencing and 

covered gallery at Sohryngkham 
Neng playground?

0*0 The construction of fencing at 
M awdngong, Sohryngkham 
Mawdieja playground?

(*v) The construction of fencing and 
covered gallery at Thadlyndit,
Sohryngkham Mawutieng 
playground?

(v) The construction of fencing, 
covered gallery, parking laying of 
Artificial turf at Mawryngkneng 
playground?

Implementation of JJM

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

5. Will the Minister in-charge Public
Health Engineering be pleased to state
the status of implementation of JJM
in the following villages

(i) Mawryngkneng?
(ii) Sohryngkham?
(iii) Diengpasoh?
(iv) Mawlynrei?
(v) Mawpdang?
(vi) Mawkasiang?
(vii) Tynring?-
(viii) Malyngad?
(ix) Mawshbuit?
(x) Mynriang?
(xi) Jaroit?
(xii) Mawlong?
(xiii) Ksehpyndeng?



Repairing of Internal Roads 

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

6. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in­
charge Public Works (Roads) be 
pleased to state whether there is any 
intention by the Government for 
repairing of Internal roads in the 
following villages

(i) Mawryngkneng?
(ii) Diengpasoh?
(iii) Mawlynrei?
(iv) Sohryngkham?
(v) Puriang?
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Marten Dumping

Shri BRIGHTSTARWELL MARBANIANG

7. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in­
charge Urban Affairs be pleased to 
state the status of Marten Dumping 
Ground at Mawlai?

Dcmdcma & Selsella

Dr. MIZANUR RAHMAN KAZI

8. Will the Minister in-charge 
Community & Rural Development be 
pleased to state :-

(a) The amount of materials bills 
pending to be paid to each VECs 
under Demdema & Selsella 
C&RD Blocks for the year 2020- 
21,2021-22 & 2022-23?
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(b) The name of the VECs under 
Demdema & Selsella C&RD 
Blocks with pending liabilities and 
the amount pending along with 
their names and year-wise during 
the years 2020-21,2021 -22,2022- 
2023?

(c) The total amount of money that 
has been paid for the material bills 
under Demdema & Selsella 
C&RD Blocks for the current 
year and to which VECs?

(d) The procedures and guidelines for 
the formation of VECs?

Schemes/Funds Disposal under DCs Annually

Dr. CELESTINE LYNGDOH

9. Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state

(a) The total number of Schemes/ 
Funds that are there at the disposal 
o f Deputy Commissioners 
annually?

(b) The amount of Scheme/Fund that 
are there in each Scheme in 
Rupees?

(c) The consequences when the 
Schemes are not utilised within the 
Financial Year?



- 6 -

Schcmcs/Annual Funds

10. Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state

(a) The total number of Schemes/
Annual Funds that are available 
at the discretion/disposal of 
Deputy Com missioners of 
Districts?

(b) The total amount of funds in each 
category?

(c) Whether the funds to be utilised 
are within the particular Financial 
Year?

(d) The consequences when funds 
are not fully utilised?

Dr. CELESTINE LYNGDOH

Tura Medical College

Shri ARDENT MILLER BAS AIAWMOIT

11. Will the Minister in-charge Health 
& Family Welfare be pleased to state 
the status of Tura Medical College?

Casual and Contractual Employees

Shri ARDENT MILLER BASAI AWMOIT

12. Will the Minister in-charge Power 
be pleased to state

(a) The total number of casual and 
contractual employees that are 
there in the MeECL?



(b) W hether there is any rule/ 
regulation or policy to regularize 
the casual/contractual employees?

(c) If the reply at (b) above is in the 
negative, whether the MeECL is 
contemplating to come up with 
clear cut rules, regulations or 
policy to regularize the casual/ 
contractual employees?

(d) The total num ber o f  casual/ 
contractual employees who have 
served from 5 years to 30 years 
of service in MeECL?

(e) W hether the MeECL has 
implemented the Employees State 
Insurance Scheme for casual/ 
contractual em ployees in 
MeECL?

(f) If the reply at (e) above is in the 
negative, the reasons thereof?

(g) Whether the MeECL provides 
any incentive to overtime casual/ 
contractual employees?

(h) If the reply at (g) above is in the 
negative, the reasons thereof?

(i) W hether the MeECL is 
considering to enhance the 
increment of casual/contractual 
employees who have completed 
above 20 years of service?



- 8 -

FHTC in East Garo Hills District

13. Will the Minister in-charge Public
Health Engineering be pleased to
state :-

(a) W hether all the Schemes 
sanctioned under Jal Jeevan 
Mission for FHTC in respect of 
East Garo Hills District has been 
completed and commissioned?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the 
affirmative, the name of Schemes 
where 100% FHTC has been 
achieved?

(c) If the reply at (a) above is in the 
negative, the names o f  the 
Scheme yet to be completed and 
commissioned?

(d) The names o f Schemes where 
100% FHTC that has not been 
achieved inspite o f Projects/
Schem es having been 
commissioned?

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

FHTC in North Garo Hills District 

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

14. Will the Minister in-charge Public 
Health Engineering be pleased to state

(a) W hether all the Schemes 
sanctioned under Jal Jeevan 
Mission for FHTC in respect of 
North Garo Hills District has been 
completed and commissioned?
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(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the 
affirmative, the name of the 
schemes where 100% FHTC has 
been achieved?

(c) If the reply at (a) above is in the 
negative, the name of the schemes 
yet to be completed and 
commissioned?

(d) The names of the schemes where 
100% FHTC has not been 
achieved in spite of projects/ 
schemes having been 
commissioned?

FHTC in South West Garo Hills District

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

15. Will the Minister in-charge Public
Health Engineering be pleased to state :-

(a) W hether all the schemes 
sanctioned under Jal Jeevan 
Mission for FHTC in respect of 
South-West Garo Hills District has 
been completed and 
commissioned?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the 
affirm ative the name of the 
schemes where 100% FHTC has 
been achieved?

(c) If the reply at (a) above is in the 
negative, the name of the schemes 
yet to be completed and 
commissioned?

(d) The names of the schemes where 
100% FHTC that has not 
achieved in spile of projects/ 
schemes having been 
commissioned?
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MGNREGS within ZikZak C&RD Block

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

16. Will the Minister in-charge
Community & Rural Development be
pleased to state

(a) The total number of VEC (s) 
(Village Employment Council) 
Under Mahatma Gandhi National 
Rural Employment Guaranteed 
Scheme (MGNRE.GS) within the 
ZikZak C&RD Block?

(b) The names of the VEC(s) where 
elections for reconstitution of new 
VEC(s) were conducted during 
last one year?

(c) The status of such election in 
respect of the affected VEC(s)?

(d) Whether the' VEC(s) have 
submitted the necessary job- 
demand to fulfil the legal 
obligation of providing 100 days 
guaranteed wages as mandated 
by the Mahatma Gandhi National 
Rural Employment Guaranteed 
Act, 2005?

(e) If the reply at (d) above is in the 
affirmative, the name of such 
VEC(s) which have submitted ?

(f) If the reply at (d) above is in the 
negative, the name of such 
VEC(s) which have not submitted 
and the reasons thereof?
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VECs under Selsclla C&RD Block 

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

17. Will the Minister in-charge 
Community & Rural Development be 
pleased to state

(a) The total number of VHC(s)
(Village Employment Council)
Under Mahatma Gandhi National 
Rural Employment Guaranteed 
Scheme (MGNREGS) within the 
Selsella C&RD Block?

(b) The names of the VEC(s) where 
elections for reconstitution of new 
VEC(s) were conducted during 
last one year?

(c) The status of such election in 
respect of the affected VEC(s)?

(d) Whether the VEC(s) have 
submitted the necessary job- 
demand to fulfil the legal
obligation of providing 100 days
guaranteed wages as mandated 
by the Mahatma Gandhi National 
Rural Employment Guaranteed
Act, 2005?

(e) If the reply at (d) above is in the 
affirmative, the name of such 
VEC(s) which have submitted ?

(f) If the reply at (d) above is in the 
negative, the name of such 
VEC(s) which have not submitted 
and the reasons thereof?
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VECs under Songsak C&RD Block

18. Will the Minister in-charge
Community & Rural Development be
pleased to state

(a) The total number of VEC (s) 
(Village Employment Council) 
Under Mahatma Gandhi National 
Rural Employment Guaranteed 
Scheme (MGNREGS) within the 
Songsak C&RD Block?

(b) The names of the VEC(s) where 
elections for reconstitution of new 
VEC(s) were conducted during 
last one year?

(c) The status of such election in 
respect of the affected VEC(s)?

(d) Whether the' VEC(s) have 
submitted the necessary job- 
demand to fulfil the legal 
obligation of providing 100 days 
guaranteed wages as mandated 
by the Mahatma Gandhi National 
Rural Employment Guaranteed 
Act, 2005?

(e) If the reply at (d) above is in the 
affirmative, the name of such 
VEC(s) which have submitted ?

(f) If the reply at (d) above is in the 
negative, the name of such 
VEC(s) which have not submitted 
and the reasons thereof?

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA
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VECs under Dadcnggre C&RD Block

19. Will (he Minister in-chargc
Community & Rural Development be
pleased to state

(a) The total number of VEC(s) 
(Village Employment Council) 
Under Mahatma Gandhi National 
Rural Employment Guaranteed 
Scheme (MGNREGS) within the 
Dadenggre C&RD Block?

(b) The names of the VEC(s) where 
elections for reconstitution of new 
VEC(s) were conducted during 
last one year?

(c) The status of such election in 
respect of the affected VEC(s)?

(d) Whether the VEC(s) have 
submitted the necessary job- 
demand to fulfil the legal obligation 
of providing 100 days guaranteed 
wages as mandated by the 
Mahatma Gandhi National Rural 
Employment Guaranteed Act, 
2005?

(e) If the reply at (d) above is in the 
affirmative, the name of such 
VEC(s) which have submitted?

(f) If the reply at (d) above is in the 
negative, the name of such 
VEC(s) which have not submitted 
and the reasons thereof?

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA


